HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
May 09, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 80 - 81
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Tom Butler

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 716A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 829A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 568 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
80A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:11 p.m.
SB 716A — PUBLIC HEARING
006 Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26
043 Rep. G. Smith
055 Anthony Marx, President, Oregon Paralyzed Veteran’s
Association
092 Penny Edwards, Citizen, Lebanon
164 Marx
180 Rep. G. Smith
192 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
195 Rep. Gilman
201 Marx
222 Chair Beyer
224 Ron Edwards, Citizen, Lebanon
290 Kevin O’Reilly, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Paralyzed Veterans
of America (EXHIBIT A)
81A 001 O’Reilly
004 Rep. Tomei
011 O’Reilly
014 Rep. Tomei
018 O’Reilly
025 Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of



072
074
088
090
097
100
109
111
119
122
124
126
130
SB 716A — WORK SESSION
036

139
144
151
171
175
178
183

191
SB 829A — PUBLIC HEARING
195
206
242
298
338
80B 001
074

160

Transportation (EXHIBIT B)
Rep. Tomei
Evans
Chair Beyer
Evans

Rep. Read
Evans

Rep. Tomei
Evans

Rep. Tomei
Evans

Rep. Tomei
Evans
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 716A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Gilman

Rep. Tomei

Sen. Metsger

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Buckley

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens

Rep. Linda Flores, District 51

Rep. John Lim, District 50

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
Darla Sturdy, Citizen, Gresham (EXHIBIT C & D)

Sturdy

Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Governmental Affairs, Tri
Met (EXHIBITS E & F)

Derek Mclntyre, Student, Gresham (EXHIBIT G)

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

179
SB 829A — WORK SESSION
185

Bill Lesh, Director, Center for Advanced Learning (EXHIBIT
H)

Eric Markinson, Vice Principal, Gresham High School
(EXHIBIT I)

Peter Kane, Principal, Alpha High School (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 829 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



SB 568 — PUBLIC HEARING

200

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

201
227
229
233

245
247
251
255
260

~—TQmmIOm>

EXCUSED: 2 - Buckley, Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. LIM AND REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the
floor.

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Rep. Gilman

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Rep. Tomei

Rep. Gilman

Evans

Rep. Read

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:24 p.m.

SB 716A, informational packet, Kevin O’Reilly, 7 pp
SB 716A, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp

SB 829A, written testimony, Darla Sturdy, 6 pp

SB 829A, information packet, Darla Sturdy, 46 pp
SB 829A, written testimony, Olivia Clark, 3 pp

SB 829A, information packet, Olivia Clark, 7 pp

SB 829A, written testimony, Derek MclIntyre, 1 p

SB 829A, written testimony, Bill Lesh, 1 p

SB 829A, written testimony, Eric Markinson, 1 p

SB 829A, written testimony, Peter Kane, 1 p



