# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

## TAPE LOG

### May 09, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 80 - 81

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Tom Butler
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 716A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 829A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 568 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
80A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:11 p.m.
<u>SB 716A – PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	006	Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26
	043	Rep. G. Smith
	055	Anthony Marx, President, Oregon Paralyzed Veteran's
		Association
	092	Penny Edwards, Citizen, Lebanon
	164	Marx
	180	Rep. G. Smith
	192	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	195	Rep. Gilman
	201	Marx
	222	Chair Beyer
	224	Ron Edwards, Citizen, Lebanon
	290	Kevin O'Reilly, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Paralyzed Veterans
		of America (EXHIBIT A)
81A	001	O'Reilly
	004	Rep. Tomei
	011	O'Reilly
	014	Rep. Tomei
	018	O'Reilly
	025	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of

		Transportation (EXHIBIT B)
	072	Rep. Tomei
	074	Evans
	088	Chair Beyer
	090	Evans
	090	Rep. Read
	100	Evans
	100	
		Rep. Tomei
	111	Evans Dem Temei
	119	Rep. Tomei
	122	Evans
	124	Rep. Tomei
	126	Evans
	130	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 716A – WOR</u>		
	036	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 716A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	139	Rep. Gilman
	144	Rep. Tomei
	151	Sen. Metsger
	171	Rep. G. Smith
	175	Rep. Buckley
	178	Chair Beyer
	183	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Butler
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
	191	Chair Beyer
SB 829A – PUBI		
<u>SD 02/11 10D1</u>	195	Judith Callens
	206	Rep. Linda Flores, District 51
	242	Rep. John Lim, District 50
	298	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
	338	Darla Sturdy, Citizen, Gresham (EXHIBIT C & D)
<b>9</b> 0D	001	
80B	074	Sturdy Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Governmental Affairs, Tri
	0/4	Met (EXHIBITS E & F)
	160	Derek McIntyre, Student, Gresham (EXHIBIT G)
The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:		
The following wi	itten testimony was su	Bill Lesh, Director, Center for Advanced Learning (EXHIBIT
		H)
		Eric Markinson, Vice Principal, Gresham High School
		(EXHIBIT I)
		Peter Kane, Principal, Alpha High School (EXHIBIT J)
	179	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 829A – WOR</u>		
	185	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 829 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

#### EXCUSED: 2 - Buckley, Butler Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. REP. LIM AND REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the floor

	1100r.
200	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 568 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
201	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
227	Chair Beyer
229	Rep. Gilman
233	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
	Transportation
245	Rep. Tomei
247	Rep. Gilman
251	Evans
255	Rep. Read
260	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:24 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 716A, informational packet, Kevin O'Reilly, 7 pp
- B. SB 716A, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp
- C. SB 829A, written testimony, Darla Sturdy, 6 pp
- D. SB 829A, information packet, Darla Sturdy, 46 pp
- E. SB 829A, written testimony, Olivia Clark, 3 pp
- F. SB 829A, information packet, Olivia Clark, 7 pp
- G. SB 829A, written testimony, Derek McIntyre, 1 p
- H. SB 829A, written testimony, Bill Lesh, 1 p
- I. SB 829A, written testimony, Eric Markinson, 1 p
- J. SB 829A, written testimony, Peter Kane, 1 p